

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

STATE OF IOWA, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff–Appellee, )  
 )  
 v. ) S.CT. NO. 20–0257  
 KORKI RICOH WILBOURN, )  
 )  
 Defendant–Appellant. )

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR MARSHALL COUNTY  
HONORABLE JOHN J. HANEY, JUDGE (Sentencing)

---

APPELLANT’S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT  
AND

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service .....	2
Table of Authorities .....	4
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review .....	13
Routing Statement .....	24
Statement of the Case .....	24
 Argument	
I. The legislature’s recent amendment to Iowa Code section 814.6 should not affect the defendant’s appeal. Alternatively, the defendant has established “good cause” to appeal or the Court should treat the defendant’s notice of appeal and brief as an application for discretionary review or writ of certiorari and grant relief.....	32
II. The defendant is entitled to a new sentencing hearing.....	83
III. The district court erred in ordering the defendant to pay a \$5,000 fine for failure to affix a drug tax stamp in the judgment entry when it ordered a fine of \$750 at the sentencing hearing .....	97
Conclusion.....	99
Request for Oral Argument.....	100
Attorney’s Cost Certificate .....	100
Certificate of Compliance.....	101

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Alaska Pacific Assur. Co. v. Brown, 687 P.2d 264 (Alaska 1984) .....	63
Baker v. State, 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999).....	62
Behm v. City of Cedar Rapids, 922 N.W.2d 524 (Iowa 2019) .....	62, 64
Billotti v. Legursky, 975 F.2d 113 (4th Cir. 1992).....	76
Boddie v. Connecticut, 401 U.S. 371 (1971) .....	68, 71
City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	55–56, 58
Daughenbaugh v. State, 805 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 2011) .....	38–39
Douglas v. People, 372 U.S. 353 (1963) .....	76
Evitts v. Lucey, 469 U.S. 387 (Iowa 1985) .....	75
Farrell v. Iowa Dist. Court, 747 N.W.2d 789 (Iowa Ct. App. 2008).....	80–81
Franklin v. Bonner, 207 N.W. 778 (Iowa 1926) .....	49
Gibb v. Hansen, 286 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 1979) .....	80
Griffin v. Illinois, 351 U.S. 12 (1956) .....	58, 68, 71
Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	68

Hills Bank & Trust Co. v. Converse, 772 N.W.2d 764 (Iowa 2009) .....	33
In re Chambers, 152 N.W.2d 818 (Iowa 1967) .....	51, 75
In re Durant Comm. Sch. Dist., 106 N.W.2d 670 (Iowa 1960) .....	51, 65
In re Guardianship of Matejski, 419 N.W.2d 576 (Iowa 1988) .....	50
Iowa Civil Liberties Union v. Critelli, 244 N.W.2d 564 (Iowa 1976) .....	72
Jones v. Barnes, 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	67–68, 71
Klouda v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Dept. of Corr. Serv., 642 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2002) .....	33, 47, 53, 78
Laird Brothers v. Dickerson, 40 Iowa 665 (1875).....	50
McKane v. Durston, 153 U.S. 684 (1894) .....	51, 65
Michael H. v. Gerald D., 491 U.S. 110 (1989) .....	68
Planned Parenthood of Cent. New Jersey v. Farmer, 762 A.2d 620 (N.J. 2000) .....	62
Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds ex rel. State, 915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018) .....	48, 53
Racing Ass’n of Cent. Iowa v. Fitzgerald, 675 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2004) .....	61, 65
Rhoades v. State, 880 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 2016).....	79
Schmidt v. State, 909 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2018).....	61, 64

Schrier v. State, 573 N.W.2d 242 (Iowa 1997).....	50
Simmons v. Pub. Defender, 791 N.W.3d 69 (Iowa 2010) .....	73–74, 78
State ex rel. Allee v. Gocha, 555 N.W.2d 683 (Iowa 1996) .....	48, 54, 78
State v. Adams, 810 N.W.2d 365 (Iowa 2012) .....	36–37, 39
State v. Allen, No. 98–1865, 2000 WL 204065 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 23, 2000) .....	43
State v. Ayers, 590 N.W.2d 25 (Iowa 1999) .....	90
State v. Benes, No. 16–1214, 2017 WL 104966 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 11, 2017) .....	92
State v. Boyer, 940 N.W.2d 429 (Iowa 2020).....	44
State v. Bruegger, 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	62, 65
State v. Buck, 275 N.W.2d 194 (Iowa 1979).....	84
State v. Cooley, 587 N.W.2d 752 (Iowa 1998).....	84
State v. Cory, No. 18–0328, 2019 WL 6894254 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 18, 2019) .....	94
State v. Delano, 161 N.W.2d 66 (Iowa 1968).....	58, 72
State v. Doe, 927 N.W.2d 656 (Iowa 2019).....	55, 57
State v. Dohlman, 725 N.W.2d 428 (Iowa 2006).....	37, 44
State v. Formaro, 638 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2002).....	84

State v. Hanna, 179 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 1970) .....	38
State v. Hess, 533 N.W.2d 525 (Iowa 1995) .....	97–98
State v. Hill, 878 N.W.2d 269 (Iowa 2016) .....	91, 96
State v. Ingram, 914 N.W.2d 794 (Iowa 2018).....	61, 64
State v. Iowa Dist. Court for Black Hawk Cnty., 616 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa 2000) .....	54, 78
State v. Johnson, 445 N.W.2d 337 (Iowa 1989) .....	91
State v. Johnson, 744 N.W.2d 646 (Iowa 2008) .....	95
State v. Kress, 636 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 2001) .....	58
State v. Lathrop, 781 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2010).....	84, 97
State v. Lindell, 828 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2013) .....	36
State v. Lorrhah, 761 P.2d 1388 (Utah 1988) .....	98
State v. Lyle, 854 N.W.3d 378 (Iowa 2014).....	61, 64
State v. Macke, 933 N.W.2d 225 (Iowa 2019).....	34
State v. McCullah, 787 N.W.2d 90 (Iowa 2010).....	36–37
State v. Mowrey, 9 P.3d 1217 (Idaho 2000).....	62
State v. Nall, 894 N.W.2d 514 (Iowa 2017).....	33, 35
State v. Ohio ex. rel. Bryant v. Akron Metropolitan Park Dist., 281 U.S. 74 (1930).....	67
State v. Pickett, 671 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 2003) .....	37

State v. Phillips, 610 N.W.2d 840 (Iowa 2000) .....	47
State v. Propps, 897 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2017) .....	82–83
State v. Suchanek, 326 N.W.2d 263 (Iowa 1982) .....	98–99
State v. Tesch, 704 N.W.2d 440 (Iowa 2005) .....	73
State v. Thacker, 862 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2015) .....	84
State v. Thomas, 547 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 1996) .....	90–91
State v. Thompson, 494 N.W.2d 239 (Iowa 1992) .....	85
State v. Truesdell, 679 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2004) .....	59
State v. Washington, 356 N.W.2d 192 (Iowa 1984) .....	91
State v. Wilson, 234 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 1975) .....	70–71
State v. Winters, 690 N.W.2d 903 (Iowa 2005) .....	74
Suzuki v. Quisenberry, 411 F. Supp. 113 (D. Haw. 1986) .....	69
Trujillo v. City of Albuquerque, 965 P.2d 305 (N.M. 1998) .....	63
Varnum v. Brien, 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) .....	52, 55–58
Waldon v. Dist. Court of Lee Cnty., 130 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 1964) .....	51
Webster Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors v. Flattery, 268 N.W.2d 869 (Iowa 1978) .....	52
Wilson v. Ribbens, 678 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2004) .....	74



Wissenberg v. Bradley, 229 N.W. 205 (Iowa 1929) ..... 51, 65

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend. V ..... 75

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 55, 64

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 ..... 75

Iowa Const. art. I, § 6 ..... 55, 75

Iowa Const. art. I, § 9 ..... 64, 75

Iowa Const. art. V, § 1 ..... 49

Iowa Const. art. V, § 4 ..... 32, 49–50

Iowa Const. art. V, § 6 ..... 50

Statutes and Court Rules:

Iowa Code § 124.401(1)(b) (2019) ..... 88–90

Iowa Code § 124.413 (2019) ..... 88–90

Iowa Code § 322A.2 (2019) ..... 74

Iowa Code § 322A.15 (2019) ..... 74

Iowa Code § 602.4102(2) (2019) ..... 52

Iowa Code § 814.6 (2017) ..... 34

Iowa Code § 814.6 (2019) ..... 34–35

Iowa Code § 814.6(1)(a) (2019) ..... 41

Iowa Code § 814.6(1)(a)(3) (2019).....	40, 72
Iowa Code § 814.6(2) (2019) .....	41
Iowa Code § 814.6(2)(c) (2019).....	82
Iowa Code § 814.6(2)(e) (2019).....	82
Iowa Code § 814.6(2)(d) (2019).....	42
Iowa Code § 814.6(2)(f) (2019) .....	42
Iowa Code § 814.7 (2019) .....	45
Iowa Code § 814.29 (2019) .....	46
Iowa Code § 822.2(1) (2019) .....	79
Iowa Code § 901.5 (2019) .....	85
Iowa Code § 901.11(1) (2019) .....	89
Iowa Code § 902.9(1)(b) (2019).....	88
Iowa Code § 915.84(1) (2019) .....	74
Iowa R. App. P. 6.106 (2019) .....	82
Iowa R. App. P. 6.107 (2019) .....	82
Iowa R. App. P. 6.108 (2019) .....	83
Iowa R. App. P. 6.902(1) (2019) .....	43
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907 (2019) .....	84
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.977 (2019) .....	73

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.33 (2019)..... 73

Other Authorities:

2019 Acts, ch. 140, § 28..... 34

ABA Comm. on Standards of Judicial Administration:  
Standards Relating to Appellate Courts § 3.10 (1977)..... 69

Marc M. Arkin, Rethinking the Constitutional Right to an  
Appeal, 39 UCLA L. Rev. 503 (1992) ..... 66

Case, Cambridge Dictionary, <https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/case> (last visited May 4, 2020) ..... 41

Cause, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 73

Rosanna Cavallaro, Better Off Dead: Abatement, Innocence,  
and the Evolving Right of Appeal, 72 U. Colo. L. Rev. 943  
(2002)..... 69

Common Legal Terms, Iowa Judicial Branch,  
<http://www.iowacourts.gov/for-the-public/common-legal-terms>  
(last visited May 5, 2020).....38–39

Harlon Leigh Dalton, Taking the Right to Appeal  
(More or Less) Seriously, 95 Yale L.J. 62 (1985)..... 69

Gregory M. Dyer, Criminal Defendants’ Waiver of the  
Right to Appeal—An Unacceptable Condition of a  
Negotiated Sentence or Plea Bargain, 65 Notre  
Dame L. Rev. 649 (1990) ..... 69

Alex S. Ellerson, The Right of Appeal and Appellate  
Procedural Reform, 91 Columbia L. Rev. 373 (1991).....66–67

Cassandra Burke Robinson, *The Right to Appeal*,  
91 N.C. L. Rev. 1219 (2013)..... 66

Senate Video 2019-03-28 at 1:49:10–1:49:20, statements of  
Senator Dawson, available at  
[https://www.legis.iowa.gov/dashboard?view=video&  
chamber=S&clip=s20190328125735925&dt=2019-03-  
28&offset=3054& bill=SF%20589&status=I](https://www.legis.iowa.gov/dashboard?view=video&chamber=S&clip=s20190328125735925&dt=2019-03-28&offset=3054&bill=SF%20589&status=I)..... 45, 59
